negative effect in the income statement of €77.3 million as a change in the fair value of these derivatives

instruments.

The following table summarises key information relating to forward exchange rate derivatives:

(amounts in millions of euros) Transaction date Maturity date

Notional in

USD Strike price

Notional in

EUR Fair value

da 1.0915

At 31 January 2018 771.15 a 1.2773 667.95 (59.9)

from   05

Feb 2018 to 20

Jan 2020

from

17 Nov 2016 to

12 Jan 2018

In the year under review, the nature and structure of exposure to foreign exchange risk and the

operational hedging policies followed by the OVS Group did not change substantially.

Sensitivity analysis

To perform the exchange rate sensitivity analysis, items in the statement of financial position (financial

assets and liabilities) denominated in currencies other than the functional currencies of each company

within the OVS Group were identified.

The effects of a 5% appreciation and depreciation in the US dollar against the euro are summarised below:

________________________________________________________________________________

 Annual report 2017   172

Effect of change on result and shareholders’ equity

(amounts in millions of euros) - 5% + 5%

At 31 January 2018 23.9 (21.7)

The same analysis at 31 January 2017 is as follows:

Effect of change on result and shareholders’ equity

(amounts in millions of euros) - 5% + 5%

At 31 January 2017 17.7 (16.0)

With regard to appreciation/depreciation in the Hong Kong dollar against the euro of 5% , it should be

noted that, at 31 January 2018, the translation reserve included in equity reserves would have undergone a

positive/negative fluctuation of €1.6 million and €1.4 million respectively.

Fair value estimates

The fair value of financial instruments traded in an active market is based on market prices at the reporting

date. The fair value of instruments that are not traded in an active market is measured using valuation

techniques based on a series of methods and assumptions linked to market conditions at the reporting